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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Douglas M. Duncan Julia O'Malley
. County Executive Chairperson

Date: July 13, 2006

MEMORANDUM

TO: : Robert Hubbard, Director i
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: . Michele Oaks, Senior Planner @
g - Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #425 547, door replacement on detached garage

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approve at the July 12, 2006 meeting.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED AND CONDITIONAL UPON v
ADHERENCE TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP) CONDITIONS
AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER TOWN GOVERNMENT AGENCY BEFORE
WORK CAN COMMENCE.

Applicant: Lesley Simmons & James Boughton
Address: - 4723 Cumberland Ave, Chevy Chase (Somerset Historic District)

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will contact the Historic Preservation Office if they propose to
make any alterations to the approve plans.
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Lecley Anne Simimohe - Jomes M. Boughion
4725 Cumberland Avenue
Chevy Chcse MO 20815-5457
Tel: 1 240 437 IET6 - Fax: 1 240-497-1877

E-mail: Lesley.simmons@earthlink.net

v June 22, 2006
* Ms. Anne Fothergill

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
M-NCPPC

1109 Spring Street o

Suite 801 : |
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Dear Ms Fothergill:

We spoke on the telephone a little while ago about our plans to install a new garage door and
automatic door opener on our garage at the above address. The garage was built in 1929 (some
28 years afier the house was built). We don’t know if the current doors are original but they
have been much repaired over the years with metal straps to hold them together in a number of
places. They are now rotting from the bottom and must be replaced. We want to take this
opportunity to have an automatic door opener to make the garage more functional.

As you suggested, we selected a vendor from your preferred list and have been in contact with
Gaithersburg Garage Doors to help us with the project: They confirmed that it would not be
possible to have automatic doors that swing out as the current ones do. But they can provide a
custom-made, wood, garage door that looks very similar to the current doors. This will involve
building down the header to install the automatic opener. While this is a more expensive option
than some others would be, it is our preference to keep the look and feel of the original garage as
much as possible.

I am enclosing a completed HAWP and the required supporting documentation for your review.
~ Please let me know if you need any further information. We look forward to an early indication
that the project will meet with the Commission’s approval so that we may go ahead and accept
the vendor’s proposal and begin work. Thank you.

\ Smperely

" Leslev Anne Simmons and James M Boughton
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8 GAITHERSBURG GARAGE DOOR, INC.
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PROPOSAL
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m‘{’l 23 (‘u'mb-&rlwv( Ave .

WORK PHONE JOB NAME

CELL PHONE STREET

CONTACT PERSON U

CITY. STATE

240-497- 1§77

Slze |=!25(7" Quantty__{_ Model

We hereby submit this estimate 10 furnish and install garage doors and/or openers as follows:

feswﬂ;b%}j" 3562 O

UNIT
PRICE

1 796 -

LONG

T By

_ﬁi_.___l__

3069, 30¢9 1

]

ontop, sides and b

PAINT Wood:
Steel:

Vinyl:
SPRINGS [ Extension springs with safety cables
WINDOWS [ No windows

Classic Collection: [ Cathedral [J Sunset

_ Designer Coliection:

? ] Re
Pri

O wWhite DAImond {1 Sandtone

INCLUDES: Complete installation including all new tracks, springs, hardware. Complete weather strip
al and disposal of old doors [ Reconnect existing opener/s

E’annmed Hal—es hew

{0 Glacier White [ Adobe Cream [ Montery Sand {3 Cape Cod Gray
orsion springs
Plain: [ 2nd section from top

OBown O Green O Gray

B'f op
O Colonial {3 Chariston [J Prairie {...

LOCKING & HANDLE [J Outside / Inside

Partsandlaborwarranty#w 73, 1000 - 3 yr, 4050 - 6 4300

E{nside only Tracks:

zrO
1RO
LHT O

Horiz, Bait CH.

10 yr, 4400 - Lifetime, Everdoor Lifetime

LJ

;\a

OPENERS: Quan Liftmaster

mth__J_ remotes . 3§ g _ 4

L
Quan. Liftmaster
DOlKeylessentry: $ D keycham Remote: $ O
3 year parts and labor warranty.

Site Checked by: LM({){

Product BrochureJ (Allow _§_wks for delivery.) TOTAL w/TAX

with remotes @
DoorMonitor-$____ C1Addl. Remote: 3 22207
Pelwe |

Payment to be matie as follows: M
Vs $ ) Deposut, Balance upon Completlon

Check # Date Received

Deposit:

Amount

Credit Card # Expiration Date:

Balance by: COcheck [ credit card

Any atteration or deviation from above specificaions involving extra costs will be
executey only upon written ordess, and will become an extra charge over and above
the estimate. Aﬂawmmwonaﬁkes.awﬂmtsordeleysbeymdour
control. Any cosis associated with the collection of monles such as court costs and
attorneys’ feos will be the ibiity of the

L= ey~

Note: This p al may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 80 days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL —

Signa[umK

Dats of Acceptancegyd .
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0O Cleanout [3J.Comers

0 Concrete ceiling

NOTES: [ Spring pad
{1 Extra wide wis
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3 Arched header
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{3 High ceiling
[ Scribe O Bucks

3 One piece
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EXPEDITED
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 4723 Cumberland Ave, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 7/12/2006

Resource: Contributing Resource : Report Date: 7/5/2006
Somerset Historic District

Applicant: L. Simmons and J. Boughton Public Notice: 6/28/2006

Review: HAWP : : Tax Credit: None

Case Number: 35/36-06C Staff: Michele Oaks

PROPOSAL: Garage Door Replacement

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource (Ough House IIT) within the Somerset Historic District
STYLE: Queen Anne: Four Square

DATE: - 1901

PROPOSAL:

Applicant proposes to replace the existing deteriorated, wood, garage doors with a new, wood, garage
door. The new door will be an overhead garage door instead of the current doors, which are double, swing
out doors. However, the design of the new door will match the existing in its detailing and glazing (see
specifications on circle 9 ). :

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
O Approval with conditions

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section
8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the



purposes of this chapter; or

O 3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

[0 4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

O 5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

[0 6. Inbalancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will contact the Historic Preservation
Office if any alterations to the approve plans are made prior to the implementation of such changes to the

project.
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Lesley Anne Simmons - James M. Boughton
4723 Cumberland Avenue

Chevy Chase, MD 20815-5457
Tel: 1240 497 1876 - Fax: 1 240-497-1877

E-mail: Lesley.simmons@earthlink.net

. June 22, 2006
Ms. Anne Fothergill

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission

M-NCPPC

1109 Spring Street

Suite 801

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Dear Ms Fothergill:

We spoke on the telephone a little while ago about our plans to install a new garage door and
automatic door opener on our garage at the above address. The garage was built in 1929 (some
28 years after the house was built). We don’t know if the current doors are original but they
have been much repaired over the years with metal straps to hold them together in a number of
places. They are now rotting from the bottom and must be replaced. We want to take this
opportunity to have an automatic door opener to make the garage more functional.

As you suggested, we selected a vendor from your preferred list and have been in contact with
Gaithersburg Garage Doors to help us with the project. They confirmed that it would not be
possible to have automatic doors that swing out as the current ones do. But they can provide a
custom-made, wood, garage door that looks very similar to the current doors. This will involve
building down the header to install the automatic opener. While this is a more expensive option
than some others would be, it is our preference to keep the look and feel of the original garage as
much as possible. '

I am enclosing a completed HAWP and the required supporting documentation for your review.
Please let me know if you need any further information. We look forward to an early indication
that the project will meet with the Commission’s approval so that we may go ahead and accept
the vendor’s proposal and begin work. Thank you. ’

Lesley Anne Simmons and James M. Boughton
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Classi¢ Collection: [0 Cathedral [J Sunset

Designer Collection: .
LOCKING & HANDLE [ Qutside / Inside E@de only Tra 15'n 0

T 3
Parts and labor warranty #10, 73, 1000 - 3 yr, 4050 - 6 yr, 4300 - 10 yr, 4400 - Lnfetume. Everdoor - thenme

&
“{eo tASMMWKCJn el a2-VGS5 .~
OPENERS: Quan_ L _ Litmaster ClLgr.dviva 326574 HP with I remotes
Quan. Liftmaster with remotes
ClKeylessenry: $___ [JKeychain Remote: $ [T 0oorMonitor:$ [ Addl. Remots: $

PROPOSAL, BM"TED 70 HOME PHONE DATE é
iramons, Lesley 240-497- 1 676 -2
STREET WORK PHONE JOB NAME
4723 C«A.WLL—WIJAIJ Al .
CITY. STATE AND 2iP CODE CELL PHONE STREET
CONTACT PERSON U/ FAX CITY, STATE
2%0-4972- 1577
We hereby submit this estimate fo fumish and install garage doors and/or openers as foflows: PANEL Plé"ng
Doo LONG | SHORT] FLUSH
Size_ O FQ’X7 Quantlty__l_ Mode! %, fe«SV we_Des. cn ESQ o{of 0o | 75,“@:" 1 796
L A oIS, Poants 110 O N
BT L T r'fm"A% et 010 13067 3069
—_— S dvgalabole o1l 0 N
INCLUDES: Complete mstanatnon including all new tracks, springs, hardware. Complete weather strip
on top, sides and bottgm. O Re oval and disposal of old doors (0 Reconnect existing openet/s
PAINT Wood: M Primed > -2 T Onprimed Helres kewr
Steel: OWhite O Aimond [ Sandtone [ Brown [ Green (O Gray
Vinyl: O Glacier White [J Adobe Cream [J Montery Sand [0 Cape Cod Gray
SPRINGS [ Extension springs with safety cables orsion springs
WINDOWS [ No windows Plain: [ 2nd section from top B'{op

[J Colonial O Chariston (1 Prairie |...

Horz el | CH 17RO

355|388
oot | 2ot}

3 year parts and labor warranty. He w5 g 891
Site Checked by: L—W i ‘?'/ Product Brochured (Allow_i_wks for delivery.) TOTAL w/TAX 1
Payment to be made as follows: v Check # Oate Received Amouni
Y $ } Deposit, Balance upon Completion. Deposit:
Credit Card # Expiration Oate:
Balance by Ocheck [ credit card

Any atteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be
exacutad only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above '

the At upon sirfkes, accidents or delays beyond our  Quoted by:

m{g‘yg ?ge?v?ms b?ﬁmwg‘yedw&ﬂmerw such as court costs and Note: This . al may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 90 days.
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL —

S'ngnalumK Date of Acceptance{yd .

Printed Name: Title:

NOTES: D spingpad [JCleanowt [J Comers [ Onepiece [ Arched header  [J High ceiling
0 Extrawidew/s [J Concreteceiling [0 Extension cord O Hardwired O Scribe O Bucks

AvAem T .
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HAWP application for replacement garage doors at 47§23 Cumberland Avenue in the
Town of Somerset historic district.

Garage with current rotting doors



Close up of rotting wood. Note older repairs with metal brackets holding wood together.



